STATE

5. Documents giving more detailed particulars of the experimental
Traffic Order and other measures can be inspected on request by
either emailing traffic.scheme@walthamforest.gov.uk, or visiting the
Highways and Traffic Management office, Low Hall. Argall Avenue E10
7AS during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive (*by
appointment) from 18th March 2024; or alternatively documents can
be viewed online at: www.walthamforest.gov.uk/content/road-traffic-
schemes-and-consultations.

6. Where it appears necessary for certain purposes, an authorised
officer of the Council may, in pursuance of section 10(2) of the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984, modify or suspend any provision of the
experimental Traffic Orders while they are in force.

7. The Council will be considering in due course whether the
provisions of the experimental Orders should be continued in force
indefinitely by means of permanent Orders made under sections 6,
45, 46 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984. Any person may object to the making of the
permanent Orders for the purpose of such indefinite continuation
within a period of six months beginning with the day on which the
experimental Orders come into force or, if the Orders are varied by
another Order or modified pursuant to section 10(2) of the 1984 Act,
beginning with the day on which the variation or modification or the
latest variation or modification came into force. Any such objection
must be made in writing and must state the grounds on which it is
made and be sent to Traffic Orders, Highways, Low Hall, Argall
Avenue, London, E10 7AS, or by emailing:
traffic.scheme@walthamforest.gov.uk quoting: T11(24) - LSE CPZ
roads to LS CPZ.

8. Any objection may be communicated to, or be seen by, other
persons who may be affected.

9. If any person wishes to question the validity of any the Orders or of
any of their provisions on the grounds that they are not within the
powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any
requirement of that Act or any instrument made under that Act has not
been complied with, that person may, within 6 weeks from the date on
which the Orders are made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.
Dated 18th March 2024

Mr. J. Giriffin, Director of Neighbourhoods, Traffic Orders, Low Hall,
Argall Avenue, London, E10 7AS

*For more information please telephone 020 8496 3000, quoting
reference Traffic Orders and ref T11(24) — LSE CPZ roads to LS CPZ.
SCHEDULE 1

- Properties whose occupiers will be eligible to purchase permits to
park in the LS CPZ excepting any such properties restricted from
purchasing permits as part of a *“car free” development in any of the
roads (*where no provision in the planning permission was granted for
vehicle owners of such development to apply for parking permits to
park within the CPZ except for their visitor permits). Residents/
Businesses of:

Burghley Road - all, Harrington Road - all, and Vernon Road Nos. 68

and 70 only

SCHEDULE 2

(Permit charges)
Engine Engine COy COy COy
size less  size emissio emissio  emission
than more nsless ns s more
1550cc  than than 100 between than 170
registere 1550cc  g/km 101and g/km
d before registere registere 170 registere
1st dbefore gafter g/km d after
March 1st 1st registere 1st
2001 March  March  dafter  March

2001 2001 1st 2001
March
2001

Residents £75.00 £205.00 £65.00 £75.00 £205.00

" permit -

12

months

Residents £200.00 £500.00 £100.00 £200.00 £500.00

" permit

(second

vehicle) -

12

months

Residents
" permit
(more
than two
vehicles) -
12
months

Residents
motorcycl
e permit
Residents
" permit —
1 month
Residents
’ permit
foreign
vehicle —
6 months
Business
permit -
12
months)

Business
permit
(second
vehicle) -
12
months
Business
permit
(more
than two
vehicles) -
12
months

Business
permit (all
zones) -
12
months)
Business
permit (all
zones)
(second
vehicle) -
12
months
Business
permit (all
zones)
(more
than two
vehicles) -
12
months
Business
motorcycl
e permit

Engine
size less
than
1550cc
registere
d before
1st
March
2001

£380.00

£62.50

£65.00

£150.00

£590.00

£890.00

£1260.00

£1260.00

£1680.00

£2200.00

£130.00

Engine
size
more
than
1550cc
registere
d before
1st
March
2001

£765.00

£175.00

£215.00

£380.00

£930.00

£1380.00

£1850.00

£1800.00

£2330.00

£3125.00

£190.00

CO2
emissio
ns less
than 100
g/km
registere
d after
1st
March
2001

£200.00

£46.00

£50.00

£90.00

£280.00

£430.00

£545.00

£545.00

£755.00

£1310.00

£82.50

CO2
emissio
ns
between
101 and
170
g/km
registere
d after
1st
March
2001

£380.00

£62.50

£65.00

£150.00

£590.00

£890.00

£1260.00

£1260.00

£1680.00

£2200.00

£130.00

CO2
emission
s more
than 170
g/km
registere
d after
1st
March
2001

£765.00

£175.00

£215.00

£380.00

£930.00

£1380.00

£1850.00

£1800.00

£2330.00

£3125.00

£190.00
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