$CO_2$ 

- 5. Documents giving more detailed particulars of the experimental Traffic Order and other measures can be inspected on request by either emailing traffic.scheme@walthamforest.gov.uk, or visiting the Highways and Traffic Management office, Low Hall. Argall Avenue E10 7AS during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive (\*by appointment) from 18th March 2024; or alternatively documents can be viewed online at: www.walthamforest.gov.uk/content/road-traffic-schemes-and-consultations.
- 6. Where it appears necessary for certain purposes, an authorised officer of the Council may, in pursuance of section 10(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, modify or suspend any provision of the experimental Traffic Orders while they are in force.
- 7. The Council will be considering in due course whether the provisions of the experimental Orders should be continued in force indefinitely by means of permanent Orders made under sections 6, 45, 46 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. Any person may object to the making of the permanent Orders for the purpose of such indefinite continuation within a period of six months beginning with the day on which the experimental Orders come into force or, if the Orders are varied by another Order or modified pursuant to section 10(2) of the 1984 Act, beginning with the day on which the variation or modification or the latest variation or modification came into force. Any such objection must be made in writing and must state the grounds on which it is made and be sent to Traffic Orders, Highways, Low Hall, Argall Avenue. London. E10 7AS. or by emailina: traffic.scheme@walthamforest.gov.uk quoting: T11(24) - LSE CPZ roads to LS CPZ.
- 8. Any objection may be communicated to, or be seen by, other persons who may be affected.
- 9. If any person wishes to question the validity of any the Orders or of any of their provisions on the grounds that they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any requirement of that Act or any instrument made under that Act has not been complied with, that person may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Orders are made, apply for the purpose to the High Court. Dated 18th March 2024

Mr. J. Griffin, Director of Neighbourhoods, Traffic Orders, Low Hall, Argall Avenue, London, E10 7AS

\*For more information please telephone 020 8496 3000, quoting reference Traffic Orders and ref T11(24) – LSE CPZ roads to LS CPZ.

## **SCHEDULE 1**

- Properties whose occupiers will be eligible to purchase permits to park in the LS CPZ excepting any such properties restricted from purchasing permits as part of a \*"car free" development in any of the roads (\*where no provision in the planning permission was granted for vehicle owners of such development to apply for parking permits to park within the CPZ except for their visitor permits). Residents/Businesses of:

Burghley Road - all, Harrington Road - all, and Vernon Road Nos. 68 and 70 only

## **SCHEDULE 2**

months

(Permit charges)

	Engine size less than 1550cc registere d before 1st March 2001	Engine size more than 1550cc registere d before 1st March 2001	CO <sub>2</sub> emissio ns less than 100 g/km registere d after 1st March 2001	CO <sub>2</sub> emissio ns between 101 and 170 g/km registere d after 1st March 2001	CO <sub>2</sub> emission s more than 170 g/km registere d after 1st March 2001
Residents ' permit - 12 months	£75.00	£205.00	£65.00	£75.00	£205.00
Residents ' permit (second vehicle) - 12	£200.00	£500.00	£100.00	£200.00	£500.00

	Engine size less than 1550cc registere d before 1st March 2001	Engine size more than 1550cc registere d before 1st March 2001	cO <sub>2</sub> emissio ns less than 100 g/km registere d after 1st March 2001	CO <sub>2</sub> emissio ns between 101 and 170 g/km registere d after 1st March 2001	cO <sub>2</sub> emission s more than 170 g/km registere d after 1st March 2001
Residents ' permit (more than two vehicles) - 12 months	£380.00	£765.00	£200.00	£380.00	£765.00
Residents , motorcycl	£62.50	£175.00	£46.00	£62.50	£175.00
e permit Residents ' permit – 1 month	£65.00	£215.00	£50.00	£65.00	£215.00
Residents ' permit foreign vehicle – 6 months	£150.00	£380.00	£90.00	£150.00	£380.00
Business permit - 12	£590.00	£930.00	£280.00	£590.00	£930.00
months) Business permit (second vehicle) - 12	£890.00	£1380.00	£430.00	£890.00	£1380.00
months Business permit (more than two vehicles) - 12 months	£1260.00	£1850.00	£545.00	£1260.00	£1850.00
Business permit (all zones) - 12 months)	£1260.00	£1800.00	£545.00	£1260.00	£1800.00
Business permit (all zones) (second vehicle) - 12 months	£1680.00	£2330.00	£755.00	£1680.00	£2330.00
Business permit (all zones) (more than two vehicles) - 12 months	£2200.00	£3125.00	£1310.00	£2200.00	£3125.00
Business motorcycl e permit	£130.00	£190.00	£82.50	£130.00	£190.00

**Engine** 

**Engine** 

CO<sub>2</sub>

CO<sub>2</sub>